

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-240004 and UG-240005
(Consolidated)

**JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCATES' POST-HEARING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS3

 A. Washington Law Requires PSE to Prudently and Equitably Decarbonize
 its Gas System.....3

 B. Initiative 2066 Presents No Barrier to the JEA’s Recommendations.5

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DIRECT PSE TO RAPIDLY ACCELERATE
ITS BUILDING ELECTRIFICATION PROGRAMS.9

 A. This Commission Needs to Offer Clear Direction for a Managed
 Transition away from Natural Gas.....9

 B. PSE Should Launch a Significantly Scaled-Up General Electrification
 Program.....16

 C. Financial Tools Are Available to Fund Increased Electrification Efforts.22

 D. The Commission Should Reject PSE’s “Alternative Fuels” Spending.26

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DIRECT PSE TO JUSTIFY NEW
INVESTMENTS IN THE GAS SYSTEM.....30

 A. PSE Should Analyze Opportunities to Avoid Long-Term Investments in
 the Gas System.....31

 B. The Commission Should Utilize Financial Incentives to Support Gas
 System Transition.35

V. PSE SHOULD CENTER EQUITY IN ITS DECISIONMAKING.....37

VI. OTHER ISSUES.....43

 A. The Commission Should Evaluate CWIP Requests on a Case-by-Case
 Basis.....43

 B. PSE’s Demand Response Request.....44

VII. CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>ARCO Products Co. v. Wash. UTC</i> , 888 P.2d 728 (Wash. 1995).....	12
<i>State v. Athan</i> , 158 P.3d 27 (Wash. 2007).....	6
<i>Willman v. Wash. UTC</i> , 93 P.3d 909 (Wash. App. 2004).....	12
WUTC Proceedings	
Wash. UTC, Proceeding Nos. UE-170485 and UG-170486 (Consolidated), UE- 171221, and UG-171222 (Consolidated).....	21
Wash. UTC, Proceeding No. U-210590	35
Wash. UTC, Proceeding No. UE-220053.....	14
Wash. UTC, Proceeding No. UE-220066.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. UTC, Proceeding No. UE-230172.....	4, 12
Wash. UTC, Proceeding No. UG-210729	3
Wash. UTC, Proceeding No. UG-210755	5
State Statutes	
Climate Commitment Act, RCW 70A.65.060.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.405	16
RCW 19.405.010(6).....	5
RCW 19.405.030(1)(a)	24
RCW 19.405.040(8).....	5
RCW 70A.45.020.....	3

RCW 70A.65.100(6).....	12
RCW 80.28.010	13
RCW 80.28.110	6
RCW 80.28.380	36
RCW 80.28.425	4, 5, 13
RCW 80.28.425(7).....	4, 15

Regulations

WAC 480-90-238(2)(b)	5, 15
WAC 480-90-238(2)(a)-(b)	15

Other Authorities

Clean Energy Transformation Act S. 5116, 66th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concerning the Washington Climate Commitment Act before the Washington State Senate Environment, Energy & Technology Committee, S. 5126, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021).....</i>	11
H.R. 1589, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 2815, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2008)	3
Inflation Reduction Act H.R. 812, 118th Congress (2023-2024)	13
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act H.R. 3684, 117th Congress (2021-2022).....	13
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary	7
Natural Gas Policies Measure, Proposition 2066, Wash. Ballot Measures (2024)	<i>passim</i>
S. 6058, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2024)	12
